NHS

Royal Devon

University Healthcare
NHS Foundation Trust

Junior Doctors

Further to your Freedom of Information Act request, please find the Trust’'s response,

Reference Number: F4694
Date of Response: 19/08/2022

in blue bold text below:

Royal Devon’s Eastern FOI Office Response

Please would you provide me with the following information concerning the use of
temporary, locum or bank staff for the duties performed by Junior Doctors.

Please provide the figures:

For each of the years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021.
For each hospital in the Trust

By Specialty.

For each staff grade.

The number of shifts worked by temporary/locum/bank staff. Please refer to
the accompanying spreadsheet. Please note that the data contains
numbers of shifts worked by agency provided locum Junior Doctors.
The number of bank shifts worked by Junior Doctors is not held
centrally to be able to provide these figures within the time limit allotted
for FOI requests.

The cost of this temporary/locum/bank staff . Please refer to the
accompanying spreadsheet. Please note that the data contains the
spend amounts for shifts worked by agency provided locum Doctors of
all grades, including Career and Consultant grades. We are unable to
separate the shifts for Junior Doctors within the time limit allotted for
FOI requests.



FY 2021/22
Department
300 - GENERAL MEDICINE  |Medical - Foundation Y2 92
420 - PAEDIATRICS Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training 9

Grade Count of Shifts




FY 2020/21

Department
100 - GENERAL SURGERY

120 - ENT

160 - PLASTIC SURGERY
160- Plastics

420 - PAEDIATRICS
501 - OBSTETRICS
823 - HAEMATOLOGY

Grade

Medical - Foundation Y1

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Surgery SpR

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Count of Shifts

172

66

9

4

58

2

102

15
16
140




FY 2019/20

Department
100 - GENERAL SURGERY

101 - UROLOGY
110 - TRAUMA & ORTHOPAEDICS
120 - ENT

130 - OPHTHALMOLOGY
160 - PLASTIC SURGERY

160 -PLASTCS
180 - ACCIDENT & EMERGENCY

420 - PAEDIATRICS

501 - OBSTETRICS

823 - HAEMATOLOGY

Grade

Medical - Foundation Y1

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Count of Shifts
62
123
242
22
83
183

189
48

50
53
107
117
36
97
83




FY 2018/19

Department
100 - GENERAL SURGERY

110 - TRAUMA & ORTHOPAEDICS

120 - ENT

160 - PLASTIC SURGERY

420 - PAEDIATRICS

Grade

Foundation Year 2

Registrar (ST1-2) / Core Medical Training
Registrar (ST3)+

SHO

SpR

Medical - Foundation Y2

Foundation Year 2

Registrar (ST1-2) / Core Medical Training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Foundation Year 2

Registrar (ST1-2) / Core Medical Training
Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Count of Shifts

77
111
7

7
14
15
69
31
67
182
10
6
189




FY 2017/18

Department
100 - GENERAL SURGERY

110 - TRAUMA & ORTHOPAEDICS

120 - ENT

160 - PLASTIC SURGERY
420 - PAEDIATRICS

501 - OBSTETRICS
502 - GYNAECOLOGY

Grade

Medical - Foundation Y2

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Foundation Y2

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Foundation Y2

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Foundation Y2

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training
Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Count of Shifts

71
166
75

248
15
53
30

308

47




FY 2021/22

Acute Care Summary

Cancer Services - Haematology
Cancer Services - Oncology

Care of Elderly summary
Diabetes summary

GP Services

In Patient Services

Medical summary
Neurophysiology

Pathology summary

Radiology summary

Research & Development Central
Specialist Surgery - ENT
Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology
Surgery 1 - General Surgery

WCH Paeds 02

£ 46,450
£ 215,068
£ 66,611
£ 131,528
£ 2,338
£ 65,673
£ 617
£ 25,435
£ 28,963
£ 296,234
£ 41,485
£ 3
£ 1,110
£ 189,354
£ 90,869
£ 31,582




FY 2020/21

Acute Care Summary
Cancer Services - Haematology
Cancer Services - Oncology
Care of Elderly summary
Covid 19

Diabetes summary

Medical summary
Nightingale Hospital
Pathology summary
Radiology summary
Specialist Surgery - Plastics
Surgery 1 - General Surgery
W(CH Paeds 02

£ 803
£ 245,887
£ 105,047
£ 157,393
£ 186,126
£ 9,144
£ 7,100
£ 9,351
£ 283,485
£ 22,521
£ 66,725
£ 275,151
£ 87,135




FY 2019/20

Cancer Services - Haematology
Cancer Services - Oncology
Diabetes summary

Emergency Medicine

Medical summary
Neurophysiology

Obs & Gynae Summary
Pathology summary

Radiology summary

Specialist Surgery - ENT

Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology

Specialist Surgery - Plastics
Surgery 1 - General Surgery
Surgery 1 - Urology

WCH Paeds 02

£ 164,837
£ 52,760
£ 5460
£ 59,065
£ 73,079
£ 225,758
£ 124,669
£ 138,102
£ 25,661
£ 145,543
£ 167,966
£ 29,226
£ 601,119
£ 15,162
£ 215,206




FY 2018/19

Cancer Services - Haematology
Cancer Services - Oncology
Medical summary
Neurophysiology

Obs & Gynae Summary
Pathology summary

Radiology summary
Respiratory summary
Specialist Surgery - ENT
Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology
Specialist Surgery - Plastics
Surgery 1 - General Surgery
WCH Paeds 01

WCH Paeds 02

£ 333,944
£ 6,048
£ 13,233
£ 87,633
£ 66,987
£ 390,420
£ 23,165
£ 395
£ 129,887
£ 83,044
£ 175,120
£ 879,063
£ 1,824
£ 258,577




FY 2017/18

Acute Care Summary

Cancer Services - Haematology
Emergency Medicine
Endoscopy Summary

Medical summary
Neurophysiology

Obs & Gynae Summary
Pathology summary

Specialist Surgery - ENT
Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology
Specialist Surgery - Plastics
Surgery 1 - General Surgery
W(CH Paeds 02

£ 10,080
£ 347,585
£ 40,726
£ 647
£ 73,522
£ 78,956
£ 93,447
£ 137,204
£ 123,388
£ 136,838
£ 113,984
£ 208,933
£ 496,493
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