

Junior Doctors

Reference Number: F4694 Date of Response: 19/08/2022

Further to your Freedom of Information Act request, please find the Trust's response, in **blue bold text** below:

Royal Devon's Eastern FOI Office Response

Please would you provide me with the following information concerning the use of temporary, locum or bank staff for the duties performed by **Junior Doctors**.

Please provide the figures:

- For each of the years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021.
- For each hospital in the Trust
- By Specialty.
- For each staff grade.
- The number of shifts worked by temporary/locum/bank staff. Please refer to the accompanying spreadsheet. Please note that the data contains numbers of shifts worked by agency provided locum Junior Doctors. The number of bank shifts worked by Junior Doctors is not held centrally to be able to provide these figures within the time limit allotted for FOI requests.
- The cost of this temporary/locum/bank staff. Please refer to the
 accompanying spreadsheet. Please note that the data contains the
 spend amounts for shifts worked by agency provided locum Doctors of
 all grades, including Career and Consultant grades. We are unable to
 separate the shifts for Junior Doctors within the time limit allotted for
 FOI requests.

FY 2021/22

Department	Grade	Count of Shifts
300 - GENERAL MEDICINE	Medical - Foundation Y2	92
420 - PAEDIATRICS	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	9

FY 2020	/21	

Department	Grade	Count of Shifts
100 - GENERAL SURGERY	Medical - Foundation Y1	172
	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	66
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	9
	Surgery SpR	4
120 - ENT	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	58
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	2
160 - PLASTIC SURGERY	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	102
160- Plastics	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	1
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	1
420 - PAEDIATRICS	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	15
501 - OBSTETRICS	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	16
823 - HAEMATOLOGY	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	140

FY 2019/20		
Department	Grade	Count of Shifts
100 - GENERAL SURGERY	Medical - Foundation Y1	62
	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	123
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	242
101 - UROLOGY	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	22
110 - TRAUMA & ORTHOPAEDICS	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	83
120 - ENT	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	183
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	1
130 - OPHTHALMOLOGY	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	189
160 - PLASTIC SURGERY	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	48
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	7
160 -PLASTCS	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	2

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST3 (+) Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training

Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training

180 - ACCIDENT & EMERGENCY

420 - PAEDIATRICS

501 - OBSTETRICS

823 - HAEMATOLOGY

50

53

107

117

36 97

83

FY 2018		

Department	Grade	Count of Shifts
100 - GENERAL SURGERY	Foundation Year 2	77
	Registrar (ST1-2) / Core Medical Training	111
	Registrar (ST3)+	7
	SHO	7
	SpR	14
110 - TRAUMA & ORTHOPAEDICS	Medical - Foundation Y2	15
120 - ENT	Foundation Year 2	69
	Registrar (ST1-2) / Core Medical Training	31
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	67
160 - PLASTIC SURGERY	Foundation Year 2	182
	Registrar (ST1-2) / Core Medical Training	10
420 - PAEDIATRICS	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	6
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	189

FY 2017/18		
Department	Grade	Count of Shifts
100 - GENERAL SURGERY	Medical - Foundation Y2	71
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	166
110 - TRAUMA & ORTHOPAEDICS	Medical - Foundation Y2	75
	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	5
120 - ENT	Medical - Foundation Y2	248
	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	15
160 - PLASTIC SURGERY	Medical - Foundation Y2	53
420 - PAEDIATRICS	Medical - Registrar ST1-2 / Core medical training	30
	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	308
501 - OBSTETRICS	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	3
502 - GYNAECOLOGY	Medical - Registrar ST3 (+)	47

FY 2021/22

11 2021/22	<u> </u>
Acute Care Summary	£ 46,450
Cancer Services - Haematology	£ 215,068
Cancer Services - Oncology	£ 66,611
Care of Elderly summary	£ 131,528
Diabetes summary	£ 2,338
GP Services	£ 65,673
In Patient Services	£ 617
Medical summary	£ 25,435
Neurophysiology	£ 28,963
Pathology summary	£ 296,234
Radiology summary	£ 41,485
Research & Development Central	£ 3
Specialist Surgery - ENT	£ 1,110
Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology	£ 189,354
Surgery 1 - General Surgery	£ 90,869
WCH Paeds 02	£ 31,582

FY 2020/21

Acute Care Summary	£ 803
Cancer Services - Haematology	£ 245,887
Cancer Services - Oncology	£ 105,047
Care of Elderly summary	£ 157,393
Covid 19	£ 186,126
Diabetes summary	£ 9,144
Medical summary	£ 7,100
Nightingale Hospital	£ 9,351
Pathology summary	£ 283,485
Radiology summary	£ 22,521
Specialist Surgery - Plastics	£ 66,725
Surgery 1 - General Surgery	£ 275,151
WCH Paeds 02	£ 87,135

FY 2019/20

	•
Cancer Services - Haematology	£ 164,837
Cancer Services - Oncology	£ 52,760
Diabetes summary	£ 5,460
Emergency Medicine	£ 59,065
Medical summary	£ 73,079
Neurophysiology	£ 225,758
Obs & Gynae Summary	£ 124,669
Pathology summary	£ 138,102
Radiology summary	£ 25,661
Specialist Surgery - ENT	£ 145,543
Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology	£ 167,966
Specialist Surgery - Plastics	£ 29,226
Surgery 1 - General Surgery	£ 601,119
Surgery 1 - Urology	£ 15,162
WCH Paeds 02	£ 215,206

FY 2018/19

,	
Cancer Services - Haematology	£ 333,944
Cancer Services - Oncology	£ 6,048
Medical summary	£ 13,233
Neurophysiology	£ 87,633
Obs & Gynae Summary	£ 66,987
Pathology summary	£ 390,420
Radiology summary	£ 23,165
Respiratory summary	£ 395
Specialist Surgery - ENT	£ 129,887
Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology	£ 83,044
Specialist Surgery - Plastics	£ 175,120
Surgery 1 - General Surgery	£ 879,063
WCH Paeds 01	£ 1,824
WCH Paeds 02	£ 258,577

FY 2017/18

	<u> </u>
Acute Care Summary	£ 10,080
Cancer Services - Haematology	£ 347,585
Emergency Medicine	£ 40,726
Endoscopy Summary	£ 647
Medical summary	£ 73,522
Neurophysiology	£ 78,956
Obs & Gynae Summary	£ 93,447
Pathology summary	£ 137,204
Specialist Surgery - ENT	£ 123,388
Specialist Surgery - Ophthalmology	£ 136,838
Specialist Surgery - Plastics	£ 113,984
Surgery 1 - General Surgery	£ 208,933
WCH Paeds 02	£ 496,493